in information technology. The increase in research and development expense resulted primarily from increased
personnel-related costs and higher consulting and external development costs.

Water. The following table presents Water operating expenses by functional area:

Operating Expenses

(dollars in thousands)

For the
Nine
Months
Ended
September
30, 2013

Percent
of
Revenue

For the
Nine
Months
Ended
September
30, 2012

Percent
of
Revenue

Dollar
Change

Percentage
Change

Sales and marketing $ 7,262 11.0 % $ 7,116 11.2 % $ 146 2.1 %
General and administrative 6,298 9.5 % 4,658 7.3 % 1,640 35.2 %
Research and development 1,894 2.9 % 1,857 2.9 % 37 2.0 %
   Total operating expenses $ 15,454 23.3 % $ 13,631 21.4 % $ 1,823 13.4 %

Sales and marketing and research and development expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 were
generally consistent with the same period of the prior year. The increase in general and administrative expense
resulted primarily from higher personnel-related costs.

29

Edgar Filing: IDEXX LABORATORIES INC /DE - Form 10-Q

61

Livestock, Poultry and Dairy. The following table presents LPD operating expenses by functional area:

Operating Expenses

(dollars in thousands)

For the
Nine
Months
Ended
September
30, 2013

Percent
of
Revenue

For the
Nine
Months
Ended
September
30, 2012

Percent
of
Revenue

Dollar
Change

Percentage
Change

Sales and marketing $ 14,953 18.4 % $ 14,137 17.2 % $ 816 5.8 %
General and administrative 10,855 13.3 % 10,684 13.0 % 171 1.6 %
Research and development 9,286 11.4 % 9,417 11.4 % (131 ) (1.4 %)
   Total operating expenses $ 35,094 43.1 % $ 34,238 41.5 % $ 856 2.5 %

The increase in sales and marketing expense resulted primarily from higher personnel-related costs and increased
spending on promotional activities in the Asia Pacific Region. The increases in general and administrative expense
associated with the acquisition of a Brazilian distributor, including transaction and integration expenses, were largely
offset by lower personnel-related costs and a decrease in intangible asset amortization. Research and development
expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 was generally consistent with the same period of the prior
year.

Other. Operating expenses for Other decreased $1.1 million to $7.3 million for the nine months ended September 30,